Wheelton & District Branch of The Pony Club **Combined Training Competition**

Sunday 21st July 2024

Closing date for entries is Wednesday the 17th July Times will be available on the website Thursday PM the 18th July



To be held at:

The Red Cat Field, Wheelton, Chorley, PR6 8LL OPEN TO OTHER BRANCHES, CENTRES & NON MEMBERS*

Two disciplines, one competition!

Combined Training competitions consist of riders competing in two disciplines, dressage and show jumping. A competitor rides their dressage test, has a quick change of tack if needed, then they do a round of show jumping. Any faults in the show jumping section are deducted from their dressage score to provide a final score. In the event of an equal placing, the collectives from the dressage will decide the higher placing. Readers are allowed for all classes.

	Dressage Test	Show jumping
CLASS 1- Lead rein	PC Walk & Trot 2022	Poles and X poles
CLASS 2- Beginners	PC Walk & Trot 2022	30cm
CLASS 3- Intro	PC Intro to Dressage 2019	50cm
CLASS 4- Grassroots	PC Grassroots Dressage 2018	60cm
CLASS 5- Novice	PC Novice 2020	70cm

Dressage tests will be conducted and judged in accordance with

The Pony Club Dressage Rules. Penalties for errors over the test 1st Error 2 marks

2nd Error 4 marks 3rd Error 8 marks 4th Error Elimination

Non correct tack (as per BD or PC).... Elimination

Show jumping: Knockdown.... 4 faults First disobedience....4 faults Second disobedience.... 8 faults Third disobedience.... Elimination Error of Course.... Elimination Fall of Horse or Rider.... Elimination

It is mandatory for all Members to wear a protective helmet at all times when mounted with a chinstrap fastened and adjusted so as to prevent movement of the hat in the event of a fall. Competition wear including gloves

Rider Attire:

Scoring

required for both phases. Jackets may be removed during warm up. During hot weather the judges may give permission for competitors to ride without jackets, but shirts must cover the shoulders. No jewellery is allowed for safety reasons, other than a wristwatch, a wedding ring, a stock pin worn horizontally or a tie clip.

► Closing date for entries is Wednesday 17th July 2024

Times will be available on the Wheelton & District website on Thursday 18th July 2024

Wheelton Pony Club members £15 per class Entry Fee: Other branches, centres' & non-members £20 per class A horse/pony can compete in up to two classes with different riders.

A Rider can also compete on more than one pony (in the same or different classes)

Online Entry at: https://www.wheeltonpc.org.uk/events/combined-training-competition/

For enquiries contact: Tanya- 07446650594

Pony Club Members

HATS must be tagged and up to the current Pony Club standard.

*PARKING ON THE CAR PARK FOR HORSEBOXES AND NON-4 X 4 VEHICLES ONLY- PLEASE CLEAR ALL DROPPINGS AND HAY *

It is important that any incident involving:

- Ciclent, illness or injury to any rider, spectator or any other person present at the event
 Accident, illness or injury to any rider, spectator or any other person present at the event
 Damage to any property or vehicle
 is reported to the organisers immediately.

Disclaimers:

- 1. Save for the death or personal injury caused by the negligence of the organisers, or anyone for whom they are in law responsible, neither the organisers of this event or The Pony Club nor any agent, employee or representative of these bodies, nor the landlord or his tenant, accepts any liability for any accident, loss, damage, injury or illness to horses, owners, riders, spectators, land, cars, their contents and accessories, or any other personal property whatsoever, whether caused by their negligence, breach of contract or in any other way whatsoever. Entries are only accepted on this basis.
- 2. The organisers of this event have taken all reasonable precautions to ensure the health and safety of everyone present at this event. For these measures to be effective, everyone must take all reasonable
- precautions to avoid and prevent accidents. They must obey the instructions of the organisers and all officials and stewards.

 3. All non Pony Club competitors are not covered by the Pony Club insurance and must have their own third party cover. The Wheelton Branch of the Pony Club and the organisers of this event are not legally responsible for non members and their insurance will not cover you.